Time to Temperature Limit

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

-40 -30 -20 -10 0 10 20

Set Point ( C )

T
im

e
 t

o
 l

im
it

 (
h

r)

0.00

0.20

0.40

0.60

0.80

1.00

1.20

L
im

it
,

o
r

fi
n

a
l

d
if

fe
re

n
c
e

fr
o

m
 s

e
tp

o
in

t
te

m
p

e
ra

tu
re

(d
e
g

 C
)

Time to limit (left scale) temperature Limit (right scale)

Figure 6.8: Time for chamber temperature curve to become asymptotic and variation from set point

temperature at that time.

Sensitivity Analysis

Because the thermo physical properties of the panels are based on some general

assumptions, it seems wise to perform a sensitivity analysis on the model to see how

sensitive the soaking time is to variations in thermo physical properties of the panels.

Three properties were selected for variation:  Specific heat capacity, density, and thermal

conductivity.  These properties were systematically varied according to Table 6.2.  The

original estimated value for the previous simulations remains as the middle value.  The

high and low values are +15% and -15% of the middle value respectively, the set point of

the chamber is set to 0°C.

 108

limit (°C) w/in 5°C w/in 2°C w/in 1°C To limit

1.045 70 0.026  OOO 0.58 81.6 143.2 231.6 541.6

1.045 70 0.0299  OO+ 0.60 81.6 143.2 233.2 528.2

1.045 70 0.0221  OO - 0.55 81.6 143.2 230.7 552.4

1.045 80.5 0.026  O+O 0.59 82.4 145.7 247.4 560.7

1.045 80.5 0.0299 O++ 0.61 82.4 145.7 249.1 554.1

1.045 80.5 0.0221 O+ - 0.57 82.4 145.7 246.6 565.7

1.045 59.5 0.026  O - O 0.57 81.6 139.9 217.4 500.8

1.045 59.5 0.0299 O - + 0.60 81.6 139.9 218.3 475.8

1.045 59.5 0.0221 O - - 0.54 81.6 139.9 216.6 524.1

1.20175 70 0.026  +OO 0.59 82.4 145.7 247.4 560.7

1.20175 70 0.0299  +O+ 0.61 82.4 145.7 249.1 554.1

1.20175 70 0.0221  +O - 0.57 82.4 145.7 246.6 565.7

1.20175 80.5 0.026  ++O 0.61 82.5 149.1 266.6 571.6

1.20175 80.5 0.0299  +++ 0.63 82.5 149.1 268.3 568.3

1.20175 80.5 0.0221  ++ - 0.59 82.5 149.1 265.0 575.0

1.20175 59.5 0.026  + - O 0.58 81.6 142.4 229.9 537.4

1.20175 59.5 0.0299  + - + 0.60 81.6 142.4 230.7 522.4

1.20175 59.5 0.0221  + - - 0.55 81.6 142.4 228.2 549.1

0.88825 70 0.026  - OO 0.57 81.6 139.9 217.4 500.8

0.88825 70 0.0299   -O+ 0.60 81.6 139.9 218.3 475.8

0.88825 70 0.0221  - O - 0.54 81.6 139.9 216.6 524.1

0.88825 80.5 0.026  - +O 0.58 81.6 142.4 229.9 537.4

0.88825 80.5 0.0299  - ++ 0.60 81.6 142.4 230.7 522.4

0.88825 80.5 0.0221  - + - 0.55 81.6 142.4 228.2 549.1

0.88825 59.5 0.026  - - O 0.58 81.1 136.9 206.1 437.8

0.88825 59.5 0.0299  - - + 0.61 81.1 136.9 206.9 406.1

0.88825 59.5 0.0221  - - - 0.54 81.1 136.1 205.3 473.6

0.63 82.5 149.1 268.3 575.0

0.54 81.1 136.1 205.3 406.1

0.09 1.4 13.0 63.0 168.9

Input Parameters Resuts

run

max

min

Maximum difference

High and Low (+, -)

inputs vary by +/- 15%

from middle value (O)

Time (minutes)Specific

Heat, Cp

(kJ/kg-K)

Density

(kg/m3)

Thermal

Conductivity,

k (W/m-K)

Table 6.2: Input parameters and results for analysis of model sensitivity to variation in thermo physical

properties

Results of these variations also appear in Table 6.2.  Maximum and minimum

overall changes in soaking time and temperature limits correspond closely to the runs

where all variables were set at their corresponding high and low values, respectively.